
 1

RESOLUTION NO. R2014.158 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 

EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN 

COMMUNITY AND THE CITY OF TEMPE FOR THE 

DISBURSEMENT OF A PORTION OF ITS ANNUAL 12% 

MONIES FROM GAMING PROCEEDS. 
 

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statues (A.R.S.) § 11-951 through § 11-954, provide that 
public agencies may enter into intergovernmental agreements for the provision of services or for 
joint or cooperative action; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Tempe (“Tempe”) is empowered by Tempe City Charter to enter 
into this Agreement and has authorized the undersigned to execute this Agreement on behalf of 
Tempe; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community (“SRPMIC”) is authorized 
to enter into and execute this Agreement; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the SRPMIC desires to convey to Tempe a portion of its annual 12% local 
revenue-sharing contribution required to be paid to local governments for the benefit of the 
general public pursuant to Section 12(d) of the Compact between the State of Arizona and the 
SRPMIC to support programs set forth in Exhibit “A”. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, as follows: 

 

The City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement 
between SRPMIC and Tempe, on file with the City Clerk’s office. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, 

ARIZONA, this __________ day of ______________, 2014. 
  
 

________________________________ 

     Mark W. Mitchell, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Brigitta M. Kuiper, City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Judith R. Baumann, City Attorney 



 2

EXHIBIT “A” 

 
2014 RECIPIENTS FOR DISPURSEMENT OF SRPMIC’S GAMING PROCEEDS 

 
Recipients Purpose of Contribution Amount 

 

City of Tempe College Connect Tempe ($30,000.00), Patient 
Advocacy Services (Tempe Fire Medical Rescue 
Department and Tempe St. Luke’s Hospital) 
($181,000.00), Tempe Tardeada ($10,000.00), 
Regional Unity Walk ($7,000.00), HOPE 
(Homeless Outreach Program) ($45,000.00), 
Shrinking Digital Demand ($71,000.00) and 
Teaching Tutorials through Technology 
($41,500.00). 

$ 385,500.00 

   
Arizona Board of 
Regents on Behalf of 
Arizona State 
University Indian 
Legal Program 

Assist with students who wish to pursue Federal 
Indian Law and Tribal law - will provide pro bono 
legal services to Native clients who need 
representation and are not able to afford it. 

$ 70,000.00 

   
Center for the Future 
of Arizona – Beat the 
Odds Program 

Training K-12 principals for low income, high-
minority school districts. 

$ 55,000.00 

   
Florence Crittenton 
Service of Arizona 

Therapeutic Group Home which assists with a wide 
range of issues including past trauma and abuse, 
family dysfunction, and therapeutic support.  

$ 25,000.00 

   
Los Ninos Hospital, 
Inc. an affiliate of 
Hacienda Inc. 

Dietary equipment. $ 136,000.00 

   
Papago School Purchase of iPad flipped classroom to create 

innovative learning environment for 30 children 
aged eight to nine years in the 3rd grade. 

$ 10,000.00 

   
Phoenix Children’s 
Hospital Foundation 

Two programs: the PCH Cardiometabolic 
Assessment Research and Education (CARE) 
Program, and the Children’s Center for Cerebral 
Palsy and Spina Bifida Clinic (Center). 

$ 150,000.00 

   
Phoenix Symphony Education and Community Engagement Programs. $ 25,000.00 
   



 3

Arizona Zoological 
Society dba Phoenix 
Zoo 

Restoration of desert riparian habitats and other 
critical habitats that serve as movement corridors 
for wildlife. 

$ 40,000.00 

   
Rio Salado 
Foundation 

Rehabilitation of the Pueblo Revival style 2-story 
adobe house in Papago Park. 

$ 100,000.00 

   
Salvation Army Provide food, shelter and emergency services to 

families in Maricopa County. 
$ 100,000.00 

   
Tempe Union High 
School District 

Programs to assist students prepare for GED tests 
and implement two additional “Fast-track” option 
days and provide scholarships/30 partial 
scholarships. 

$ 20,000.00 

 
Total Disbursement:   $1,116,500.00 


